

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Jefferson District Court
Honorable Tamara Russell
Case Number 10CR2446

THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

STEVE GORDON

Defendant-Appellant

Douglas K. Wilson,
Colorado State Public Defender
BRITTA KRUSE, #41572
1290 Broadway, Suite 900
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appellate.pubdef@coloradodefenders.us
(303) 764-1400 (Telephone)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 11CA1890

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Jefferson District Court Honorable Tamara Russell Case Number 10CR2446</p>	
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee</p> <p>v.</p> <p>STEVE GORDON</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Douglas K. Wilson, Colorado State Public Defender BRITTA KRUSE, #41572 1290 Broadway, Suite 900 Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p><u>Appellate.pubdef@coloradodefenders.us</u> (303) 764-1400 (Telephone)</p>	<p>Case Number: 11CA1890</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. SUPPRESSION IS REQUIRED BECAUSE MR. GORDON’S PROLONGED DETENTION IMPERMISSIBLY EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE TRAFFIC STOP IN VIOLATION OF HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	2
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.....	2
B. Legal Framework.....	3
C. Relevant Facts.....	6
1. Suppression Hearing	6
2. Trial Court’s Ruling.....	14
3. Trial.....	16
D. Analysis.....	16
1. Suppression is required because evidence was obtained as a result of Mr. Gordon being illegally detained by officers who persisted in questioning both he and his wife about unrelated matters after the purpose for which the traffic stop was instituted had already been accomplished and where no reasonable suspicion for further investigation existed	16
a. Mr. Gordon was illegally detained	16
b. Suppression is required	22
(1) The encounter that occurred after officers returned Mr. Gordon’s documents was not consensual nor sufficiently attenuated from his illegal detention	23

(2)	Mr. Gordon’s purported consent to search was tainted by the illegal detention.....	27
2.	Even if Mr. Gordon was not illegally detained by further questioning before his documents were returned, the subsequent encounter after the officers returned his documents immediately escalated into an illegal detention requiring suppression.....	29
II.	MR. GORDON’S CONVICTION MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE SUBSTANCE DISCOVERED AMOUNTED TO MORE THAN FIVE POUNDS OF MARIJUANA	32
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation.....	32
B.	Law and Analysis.....	33
III.	THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO TAKE ANY ACTION IN RESPONSE TO DEFENSE COUNSEL’S CONCERNS THAT JURORS MAY HAVE BEEN EXPOSED TO PREJUDICIAL EXTRANEOUS INFORMATION AFTER HE OBSERVED MEMBERS OF THE JURY LOOKING AT A DOCKET SHEET LISTING MR. GORDON AS A DEFENDANT IN AN ADDITIONAL CASE.....	36
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation.....	36
B.	Legal Framework.....	36
C.	Relevant Facts.....	38
D.	Analysis.....	39
1.	The extraneous information was prejudicial.....	39
2.	The court failed to canvass the jury	39
3.	The court’s error was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt	40
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF CASES

Armintrout v. People, 864 P.2d 576 (Colo.1993).....	33
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	36
Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	3
Dunlap v. People, 173 P.3d 1054 (Colo.2007)	36,37,40
Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	4
Harper v. People, 817 P.2d 77 (Colo.1991)	1,37,39-41
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	33
Mullany v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	33
Outlaw v. People, 17 P.3d 150 (Colo.2001).....	5,24
People v. Adkins, 113 P.3d 788 (Colo.2005)	2
People v. Arroya, 988 P.2d 1124 (Colo.1999).....	2
People v. Brandon, 140 P.3d 15 (Colo.App.2005)	4,5,22,24-26,28-30,32
People v. Burola, 848 P.2d 958 (Colo.1993)	2
People v. Cervantes-Arredondo, 17 P.3d 141 (Colo.2001).....	5
People v. Duncan, 109 P.3d 1044 (Colo.App.2004)	33
People v. Esparza, 272 P.3d 367(Colo.2012).....	5
People v. Garcia, 251 P.3d 1152 (Colo.App.2010)	15,20,21
People v. Greer, 860 P.2d 528 (Colo.1993)	3
People v. Haley, 41 P.3d 666 (Colo.2001).....	5,19-22
People v. Harrison, 58 P.3d 1103 (Colo.App.2002).....	40
People v. Johnson, 121 P.3d 285 (Colo.App.2005)	40
People v. Larson, 97 P.3d 246 (Colo.App.2004)	2
People v. Miralda, 981 P.2d 676 (Colo.App.1999).....	33,35
People v. Rath, 44 P.3d 1033 (Colo.2002)	39
People v. Redinger, 906 P.2d 81 (Colo.1995)	4,22,29

People v. Robb, 215 P.3d 1253 (Colo.App.2009)	32
People v. Rodriguez, 945 P.2d 1351 (Colo.1997).....	3,4,6,23,26-29,32
People v. Wadle, 97 P.3d 932 (Colo.2004).....	37
People v. Wells, 676 P.2d 698 (Colo.1984).....	4
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	3
United States v. Beck, 140 F.3d 1129 (8thCir.1998).....	22
United States v. Elliot, 107 F.3d 810 (10thCir.1997).....	5,17
United States v. Fernandez, 18 F.3d 874 (10thCir.1994).....	21
United States v. Little, 60 F.3d 708 (10thCir.1995).....	24
United States v. Santos, 403 F.3d 1120 (10thCir.2005).....	19
United States v. Simpson, 609 F.3d 1140 (10thCir.2010).....	19
United States v. Trestyn, 646 F.3d 732 (10thCir.2011).....	4
United States v. Werking, 915 F.2d 1404 (10thCir.1990).....	5
United States v. Wood, 106 F.3d 942 (10thCir.1994).....	19,21,31
Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	16
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	6,25,29

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 18-18-406(6)(b)(I),(III)(B).....	1,34
--	------

Colorado Rules of Evidence

Rule 404(b).....	39
------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Amendment IV2,3,16
Amendment V.....33,36
Amendment XIV.....33,36

Colorado Constitution

Article II, Section 7.....3
Article II, Section 16.....36
Article II, Section 25.....33,36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice,

Fair Trial & Free Press §8-3.6(3)(3d. 1992)37

4 WAYNE R. LAFAVE, Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth
Amendment, §9.3(d), at 392-95(4th ed. 2004)17
